

4th Civil Nos. G031410, G031684

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION THREE

PROSPECT MEDICAL GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiff, Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

ST. JUDE HOSPITAL, INC., and

Defendant and Appellant,

PACIFICARE OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant and Cross-Respondent.

Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court
Honorable David R. Chaffee, Judge
Case No. 815670

**CROSS-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF
OF DEFENDANT PACIFICARE OF CALIFORNIA**

K & R LAW GROUP LLP

Gary S. Pancer, State Bar No. 160223
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2100
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-0990

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Timothy T. Coates, State Bar No. 110364
Cynthia E. Tobisman, State Bar No. 197983
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Attorney for Defendant and Cross-Respondent
PACIFICARE OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. Prospect And St. Jude Agree To Participate In A “Risk Pool” Funded By PacifiCare, But Administered Solely By St. Jude	2
B. Prospect Compels Arbitration Of Its Claim That St. Jude Breached Its Obligation To Pay Risk Pool Funds	3
C. The Arbitrator Concludes That St. Jude Bore Sole Responsibility For The Failure To Pay Prospect Its Share Of Risk Pool Funds	4
1. Phase I: The arbitrator dismisses PacifiCare	5
2. Phase II: The arbitrator finds in favor of Prospect and against St. Jude	7
D. Prospect Petitions The Court To Confirm The Arbitration Awards	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. PROSPECT LOST THE ABILITY TO CONTEST THE AWARD BY FAILING TO MOVE TO VACATE IT OR OPPOSING CONFIRMATION OF IT IN THE TRIAL COURT	9
II. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE COURT REVERSES THE JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PROSPECT, THE JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PACIFICARE IS PROPER AND SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED	11
A. Reversal As To St. Jude Does Not Automatically Require Reversal As To PacifiCare	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The Judgment In Favor Of PacifiCare Is Not Subject To Reversal On The Merits	16
1. The arbitrator’s factual findings—including his conclusion that St. Jude was solely responsible for making payments to Prospect—are not subject to judicial review	17
2. Prospect waived any right to claim that the contract required PacifiCare to make risk pool payments to it	20
3. The arbitrator’s conclusion that St. Jude, rather than PacifiCare, had total responsibility to make risk pool payments is well-supported	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 362	18, 19
<i>American Enterprise v. Van Winkle</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 210	12, 14
<i>Bonshire v. Thompson</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 803	18
<i>Crowley v. Katleman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 666	13
<i>Delaney v. Dahl</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 647	19
<i>Estate of Sanderson</i> (1960) 183 Cal.App.2d 740	13
<i>Evans Products Co. v. Millmen's Union N. 550</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 815	19
<i>Gonzalez v. R. J. Novick Constr. Co.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 798	12
<i>Gudelj v. Gudelj</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 202	13
<i>Kelly v. Sparling Water Co.</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 628	13
<i>Knass v. Blue Cross of California</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 390	10
<i>Konig v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 743	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

<i>Louise Gardens of Encino Homeowners' Assn., Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 648	10, 11
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	18, 19
<i>Moshonov v. Walsh</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 771	18, 19
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 576	18
<i>Peltier v. McCloud River R.R. Co.</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1809	16
<i>Weil v. Superior Court</i> (1950) 97 Cal.App.2d 373	13

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure	
section 1288	10
section 1717	8
